



\$~10

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 9926/2025& CM APPL. 41344/2025**

CHAMPION EL COM PVT. LTD. THROUGH ITS DIRECTOR ANIL KUMAR GUPTA & ANR.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Ramashish, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA REVENUE SECRETARY, MINISTRY OF FINANCE & ORS.Respondents

Through: Ms. Monica Benjamin SSC with Ms. Nancy Jain, Adv.
Mr. Sumit K. Batra, Adv.
Ms. Ira Singh (SPC) with Ms. Nandini Aggarwal, Adv. for R-1/UOI.

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

% **27.11.2025**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. Respondent No. 4 has already filed the counter affidavit. The other Respondents have not filed the counter affidavits.
3. Let the counter affidavits be filed within four weeks. If the counter affidavits are not filed within four weeks, the right to file the counter affidavit shall stand closed.
4. List before Joint Registrar on 27th January, 2026.
5. List before Court on 20th April, 2026.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J.

NOVEMBER 27, 2025/kp/ck