



\$~22

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 9926/2025**

**CHAMPION EL COM PVT. LTD. THROUGH ITS DIRECTOR
ANIL KUMAR GUPTA & ANR.Petitioner**

Through: Mr.Ramashish, Advocate

versus

**UNION OF INDIA REVENUE SECRETARY, MINISTRY OF
FINANCE & ORS.Respondent**

Through: Ms.Monica Benjamin, SSC with
Ms.Nancy Jain, Advocate for R-2 & 4
Ms.Ira Singh, SPC with Ms.Nandini,
Advocates for UOI
Mr.Sumit K. Batra and Ms.Priyanka,
Advocates for R-3

CORAM: SH. PAWAN KUMAR KALRA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

27.01.2026

%

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through hybrid mode.

Short affidavit stands filed by respondent no.4. Let rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within four weeks from today.

Counter affidavit is stated to have been filed by respondent no.2. However, the same is not on record as the same has been filed beyond time.

Counter affidavit has not been filed by respondent nos. 1 & 3. Accordingly, right of respondent nos. 1 & 3 to file the counter affidavit is hereby closed.

The matter is already listed before the Hon'ble Court on 20.04.2026. List accordingly.

REGISTRAR

JANUARY 27, 2026/sk