



\$~64

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 9926/2025

CHAMPION EL COM PVT. LTD. THROUGH ITS
DIRECTOR ANIL KUMAR GUPTA & ANR.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Ramashish and Mr. Rishabh Jain,
Advocates

versus

UNION OF INDIA REVENUE SECRETARY,
MINISTRY OF FINANCE & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Ira Singh, SPC for R-1
Ms. Monica Benjamin, SSC for R-2
and R-4

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL

ORDER

%

27.04.2026

CM APPL. 27616/2026 (delay15 days in filing counter affidavit)

1. The present application is moved by respondent no. 2 seeking condonation of delay of 15 days in filing the counter affidavit.
2. For the sufficient reasons mentioned in the application, the delay of 15 days in filing counter affidavit stands condoned. The counter affidavit be taken on record.
3. The application, accordingly, stands disposed of.

NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE, J

AJAY DIGPAUL, J

APRIL 27, 2026/pr/ok